

No. 03-13-00753-CV

In the Court of Appeals
for the Third Judicial District
Austin, Texas

SUSAN COMBS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS COMPTROLLER, AND
GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Appellants,

v.

TEXAS SMALL TOBACCO COALITION AND GLOBAL TOBACCO, INC.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the 98th District Court, Travis County

RECEIVED IN
3rd COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Brief of Missouri, South Dakota, Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Connecticut, Delaware, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Michigan, Mississippi, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, Oklahoma, Rhode Island, South Carolina, Tennessee, Utah, Vermont, Washington, and Wyoming as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellants

Respectfully submitted,

CHRIS KOSTER
Missouri Attorney General

MARTY J. JACKLEY
South Dakota Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON
Solicitor General
J. ANDREW HIRTH
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
(573) 751-1800

1302 East Highway 14
Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-8501
(605) 773-3215

Luther Strange
Alabama Attorney General
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
Attorney General of Alaska
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, Alaska 99811
(907) 465-3600

Thomas C. Horne
Arizona Attorney General
Office of the Arizona
Attorney General
1275 W. Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Dustin McDaniel
Arkansas Attorney General
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201-2610

Kamala Harris
California Attorney General
1300 I Street, Suite 1740
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 445-9555

George C. Jepsen
Connecticut Attorney General
55 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 808-5314

JOSEPH R. BIDEN III
Attorney General of Delaware
Department of Justice
820 North French Street
6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Sq.
Atlanta, GA 30334

David M. Louie
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 586-1500

Lawrence Wasden
Idaho Attorney General
Statehouse
Boise, ID 83720-1000
(208) 334-2400

Lisa Madigan
Illinois Attorney General
James R. Thompson Ctr.
100 W. Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3000

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General of Indiana
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Tom Miller
Iowa Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
1305 E. Walnut
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Derek Schmidt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Act Survives Rational Basis Review.....	11
II. The “More Strict” Analysis of <i>Nestle</i> Also Sustains the Constitutionality of H.B. 3536.	18
III. Statutes like H.B. 3536 have been consistently upheld against similar challenges in part because the distinction between settling and non-settling manufacturers is readily apparent.	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATION OF AMICUS	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959)	15
<i>Am. Home Assur. v. Texas Dept. of Ins.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 90 (Tex. App.-Austin 1995)	14
<i>Combs v. STP Nuclear Operating Co.</i> , 239 S.W.3d 264 (Tex. App.-Austin 2007)	13
<i>Council of Indep. Tobacco Mfrs. of America v. Minnesota</i> , 713 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2006)	9, 10, 22, 23
<i>Dept. of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	12
<i>Enron Corp. v. Spring Independent School Dist.</i> , 922 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. 1996).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Fairmont Dallas Restaurants, Inc. v. McBeath</i> , 618 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. App.-Waco 1981).....	14
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	5
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 574 F.3d 929 (8 th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir.2007).....	5
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	13
<i>Hurt v. Cooper</i> , 110 S.W.2d 896 (Tex. 1937).....	12, 13, 14, 22

<i>In re Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 387 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>KT & G Corp. v. Attorney General of Okla.</i> , 535 F.3d 1114 (10 th Cir. 2008)	8, 21
<i>PTI, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 100 F.Supp.2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	7
<i>Puget Sound Power & Light Co. v. City of Seattle, Wash.</i> , 291 U.S. 619 (1934)	15
<i>RR Comm’n of Tex. v. Channel Indus. Gas Co.</i> , 775 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. App.-Austin 1989)	13
<i>S & M Brands, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 393 F.Supp.2d 604 (M.D. Tenn. 2005).....	8
<i>San Antonio Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	12
<i>Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (4 th Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Texas Co. v. Stephens</i> , 103 S.W. 481 (Tex. 1907).....	14
<i>Tracfone Wireless, Inc. v. Com’n on State Emergency Communications</i> , 397 S.W.3d 173 (Tex. 2013)	14, 18
<i>Upjohn Co. v. Rylander</i> , 38 S.W.3d 600 (Tex. App.-Austin 2000)	13
<i>Vinson v. Burgess</i> , 773 S.W.2d 263 (Tex. 1989).....	12
<i>Walters v. City of St. Louis</i> , 347 U.S. 231 (1954)	18
<i>Xcaliber Int’l Ltd. v. Attorney General of La.</i> , 612 F.3d 368 (5 th Cir. 2010)	7

STATUTES

30 Ill. Stat. 168/5	6
A.C.A. § 26-57-260	6
Ala. Code § 6-12-3.....	6
Alaska Stat. § 45.53.020.....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-7101.....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 104557	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 39-28-201	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann., Ch. 47, § 4-28i.....	6
DC Off. Code § 7-1801.02	6
Del. Code Ann. Title 29, § 6080.....	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 10-13-1	6
Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 675-1.....	6
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-7801	6
Ind. Code § 24-3-3-1.....	6
Iowa Code § 453C.2	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-6a03	6
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13:5063.....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 94E, § 2.....	6
Md. Code Ann. Bus. Reg. § 16-401.....	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 22, § 1580-G.....	6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.2052.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 297F.24(1)(b)(1).....	8
Minn. Stat. sec. 297F.24 (2013)	8
Miss. Code Ann. sec. 27-70-3 <i>et seq.</i> (2012)	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 196.1003.....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-403.....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 66-291.....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. 52:42-1.....	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. 1978 § 6-4-12.....	6
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 1399-nn.....	6
NDCC § 51-25-01	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2703.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1346.02.....	6
Okla. Stat. Ann. § 600.21	6
Or. Rev. Stat. 323.806	6
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 23-71-1	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 11-47-30.....	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-50B-7.....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-31-103	6
Tex. Health & Safety Code, sec. 161.601(1)	16
Tex. Health & Safety Code, sec. 161.601(2)	16
Tex. Health & Safety Code, sec. 161.601(4)	16

Utah Stat. Ann. § 59-22-201	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33, §§ 1912-1914	6
W. Va. Code § 16-9B-1	6
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 70.157.020	6
Wis. Stat. § 994.10	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 9-4-1202.....	6

INFORMATION

Information, <i>U.S. v. Benham</i> , 1-09-cr-00148-GHD-DAS (Nov. 24, 2009)	25
Information, <i>U.S. v. Burke</i> , 1-09-cr-00134-SA-DAS (Nov. 24, 2009)	25

TOBACCO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

Comprehensive Settlement Agreement & Release, <i>Texas v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 5-96-cv-91 (Jan. 16, 1998)	3
Final Award re State of Colorado, In the 2003 NPM Adjustment Proceedings (Sept. 2013).....	24
Letter Ruling, <i>Texas Small Tobacco Coalition v. Combs</i> , D-1-GN-13-002414 (Tex. 98 th Dist. Nov. 1, 2013)	10, 24
Master Settlement Agreement, Exhibit T	5
Master Settlement Agreement, sec. II(tt)	4
Master Settlement Agreement, sec. IX(c).....	5

Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Consent Judgment, <i>Minnesota v. Philip Morris, Inc., et al.</i> , C1-94-8565 (Minn. 2 Dist. May 19, 1998)	4
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bill Analysis, H.B. 5 (2006)	20
Bill Analysis, H.B. 6 (1990)	20
Florida S.B. 252 (2013)	8
GAO, Illicit Tobacco: Various Schemes are used to Evade Taxes and Fees (March 2011)	25
J. Bulow & P. Klemperer, “The Tobacco Deal,” Brookings Papers on Economic Activity (1998)	3
T. Hu, <i>The Liquor Tax in the United States</i> (1950)	19
